## ORDINANCE NO. 090-011

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING CHAPTER 9, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, REQUIRING ANNUAL TAXI PERMIT AND DISPLAY OF CERTIFICATE; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Section 9-269 of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Addison, Texas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

## Sec. 9-269. <u>Annual taxi permit required; certificate</u> to be displayed.

No Taxicab shall be operated unless it meets all of the requirements of the Town's annual Taxicab permit and the laws of the State of Texas. It shall be unlawful and an offense for a Person to Operate a Taxicab without having displayed thereon and attached thereto on the driver's side of the front windshield a certificate issued by Town and assigned to that vehicle for the current permit period. Such certificate shall be designed and coded by Town for each year.

SECTION 2. That all ordinances of the City in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby repealed and all other ordinances of the City not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. That should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or

-1-

be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance, shall upon commission be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be subject to a fine not to exceed the sum of Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$500.00) for each offense, and each day such violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its adoption.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the 13th day of <u>February</u>, 1990.

rul

ATTEST:

-2-

